
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 20 October 2017 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
AGENDA 

 
 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 18 

5  UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

19 - 68 

6  UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

69 - 74 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



8  RETAINED SUPPORT STRUCTURE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

75 - 82 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 



 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 14 July 2017 from 10.01 am - 11.15 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jackie Morris 

Councillor John Longdon 

Councillor Andrew Brown (substitute for John Longdon) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development, NFRS 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Longdon  - annual leave 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
4  REQUEST FOR UNPAID LEAVE 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at NFRS introduced a report outlining a 
request for a period of unpaid leave.  The Head of this particular department has 
indicated that they are satisfied that the existing work can be picked up within the existing 
team structure, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 14.07.17 

2 

 
RESOLVED to approve the request for unpaid leave. 
 
5  WORKFORCE PLAN 2017-19 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at NFRS introduced a report reviewing the 
Corporate Workforce Plan for 2016-18, as well as informing Members of the updated plan 
for 2017-19. 
 
The Workforce Plan is a key document helping NFRS to project future changes in the 
workforce.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there are approximately £2.25 million worth of savings needed by 2019; 
 
(b) the wholetime establishment used to include specialist rescue teams; these have 

been disbanded and absorbed back into two 
[...]
s year), so can turn out to be wrong.  The prediction is made more 
difficult now as there are no statutory retirement dates anymore; 

 
(j) NFRS are going out to communities to try and encourage females and BME 

candidates to apply for new roles.  Support is being put in place to help people 
through the application process; 

 
(k) the educational level expected of recruits is Level 2 for numeracy and literacy.  

Once in the role, Level 3 would be expected to be reached; 
 
(l) Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue have 

had significant success with female recruitment.  Over 50% of participants on the 
recruitment course in Gloucestershire have been female.   

 
It is understood that following positive action 40% of applicants within Greater 
Manchester were female; 

 
(m) the majority of long-term absences at NFRS are due to mental health issues or 

musculo-skeletal problems.  Mental health issues are now more prevalent, and a 
lot of work has been done to de-stigmatise these issues; 

 
(n) debt counselling for all employees is provided through Westfield, MIND, or the 

firefighter’s charity.  Westfield have a 24 hour helpline; 
 
(o) changes to the workforce means that the rostering agreement is now out of date; 
 
(p) there is likely to be recruitment to wholetime firefighter positions in 2018 due to 

under establishment.  It is anticipated that 24-27 people will leave the Service 
every year due to retirement and ill health; 

 
(q) the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy means that from April 2017 2.3% of the 

organisation should be apprentices.  This can be avoided by paying the Levy in 
full; 

 
(r) age will be a significant impact on the next generation of firefighters, particularly 

with regard to supporting those between the ages of 50 and 60. 
 
 If a firefighter gets to 55 and can no longer pass a fitness test, the authority can 

require them to retire or resign.  An alternative is redeployment into a non-
operational role; however, after changes to the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 
there were a lot of staff redeployed into non-operational roles, and as a result, 
these roles no longer exist for other members of staff; 

 
(s) the pensions dispute between the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) and the government 

and fire service employers is still live, and is predicated on an appeal over age 
discrimination.  The appeal is on 12 December; 

 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 14.07.17 

4 

(t) the FBU learning fund provides money for staff to gain education and training.  
This year, the FBU asked if staff could have time off from their posts to attend.  So 
far, 37 people have gone through a Level 3 NVQ in fitness advice. 

 
The Chair and Members thanked Tracy Crump for the work that had gone into this report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
6  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development at NFRS updated 
Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 April – 30 June 
2017. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) absence reduced by over 16% compared to the previous quarter.  This is not a 

complete surprise, as quarter 4 includes absences from the winter season; 
 
(b) mental health issues tend to be long-term, and are dealt with on a case by case 

basis.  There is support through Occupational Health, Westfield, and in some 
cases, a trauma counsellor; 

 
(c) there was a pending employment tribunal from the last quarter; this has now been 

struck out; 
 
(d) on leaving the service, employees get an exit interview as part of the leaving 

service. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:     20 October 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 July – 30 
September 2017. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Wayne Bowcock 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : wayne.bowcock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service.  This includes issues such 
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, health and safety, 
employment tribunal cases and staffing numbers.  These issues are known as 
HR metrics. 
 

1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 
to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.  

  

2. REPORT 

 
HR METRICS - SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
2.1 The following represents absence figures for Quarter 2 of the financial year:  1 

July 2017 to 30 September 2017: 
  
 Target absence figures for 2017/18 are:  
 
 Wholetime & Control:   6 days per person 
 Non-Uniformed:            7 days per person 
 Whole Workforce:         6.25 days per person 
 
(The average is affected by the numbers of employees in each work group and the average work shift) 
 

2.2 Absence across the workforce, excluding Retained employees, increased by 
359.5 days (32.7%) during the review period.  A comparative breakdown of 
figures by employment group are set out in Appendix C.  Sickness absence 
figures have increased in comparison to the same period of 2016 (1069 days) 
by 390.5 days (+36.5%).   

  

  

Page 8



 
( *Due to the on-call nature of the Retained Duty System, RDS absence is not 
reflected in the figures.  These are shown separately at Appendix C). 
 
2.3 Long term absence equated to 69% of the total a
[...]
e Policy: 0   

 Dismissals including ill health retirements: 0 

   Redundancy: 0 

   Redeployment:  0  

   Employment Tribunal cases: 0   

   IDRP appeals: 0 

   Performance and capability: 0  
 
STAFFING NUMBERS 

 
2.8 During the period 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017, 8 employees 

commenced employment.  Establishment levels at 30 September are 
highlighted below: 

  

 Approved Actual Variance 

Wholetime 
471 
(471 FTE) 

455 
(454.1 FTE) 

-16 
(-16.9 FTE) 

Retained 192 units 
261 persons (142 units) 
(Includes 50 dual contracts) 
 

-50 units 

Non-Uniformed 
165 
(155.02 
FTE) 

165  
(153.62 FTE) 

-1.4 FTE 
 

Fire Control 

 
25 
(24.5 FTE) 
 
 

28 
(27.3 FTE) 

+3 
(+2.8 FTE) 

 
 

Page 10



 2.9 There have been 20 leavers and 8 starters since the last report, which has 
resulted in an actual workforce figure of 909 (this includes 50 dual contractors).   
 

 Leavers are broken down as follows: 6 Whole-time, 6 Retained, and 8 
support roles. 
 

 The numbers of Contingency Operatives stands at 20, reflecting 1 leaver 
during the period. 

 
2.10 As at 30 September 2017 whole-time establishment stood at 455 operational 

personnel (454.1 fte) employees against an establishment of 471 posts.  
 
2.11 During the period the Service has appointed to 7 Support roles.     
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Authority’s pay budgets cover the cost of the workforce, and these include 
budgets for overtime to cover sickness absence where operational cover is affected.  
The actual numbers of employees in post compared to the establishment can cause 
budgetary variances and these are reported to the Finance and Resources 
Committee. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
The human resources and learning and development implications are set out in the 
report.  
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
As this review does not impact upon policy or service delivery, no equality impact has 
been undertaken. However, equali
[...]
ys due to long term sickness absence (28+ 
continuous days absent) and 181.5 working days due to short term absence.  This 
represents an increase of 99 days (22%) on the previous quarter.   
 
The average absence per employee was 3.36 days lost, which is above the target figure of 
1.6 days lost per quarter per employee. 
 
There were 17 periods of absence covered by a Medical Certificate (i.e. absence longer than 
8 days in duration), 8 of which were classified as long term sickness. At the end of the period 
8 employees had returned to work with 9 still absent.  
 
Reasons for absence 
 
The 2 main reasons for non-uniformed long-term absence were Hospital/Post-operative 
conditions (3 instances, 154 days lost) and Musculo Skeletal conditions (2 instances, 95 
days lost).  
 
The 2 main reasons for non-uniformed short-term absence were Mental Health (4 instances, 
35 days lost) and Hospital/Post-operative (4 instances, 28 days lost). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE 
STRATEGY 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 October 2017 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To provide an update to Members on activities undertaken since the launch of the 
People Strategy in April 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Tracy Crump 
Head of People and Organisational Development 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 21 April 2017, the People Strategy was presented and 

endorsed by the Human Resources Committee.   
 
1.2 As part of monitoring arrangements, it was agreed that an update would be 

submitted to the Committee on a six-monthly basis to keep Members advised 
on progress.   

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The People Strategy aligns closely with the Service’s Organisational 

Development and Inclusion (ODI) Strategy and supports the Service 
transformation and improvement programme.  The key areas identified in the 
ODI Strategy are service improvement, employee engagement, harnessing 
technology, strong and visible leadership and inclusion and equality.  Progress 
against these objectives is reported through the Policy and Strategy 
Committee. 

 
2.2 The focus for the People Strategy is set below: 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 The People Strategy is at Appendix A to this report. 
 
DELIVERING OUR SERVICES 
 
2.4 Ensuring that Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) optimises the 

use of resources to deliver effective and quality services to residents.  This 
includes collaborating with blue light, health and other local bodies and 
reviewing operational cover models to maximise efficiency. Many of the aims 
within this part of the strategy relate to work currently underway within the 
Shaping Our Future team.  The impact of agreed outcomes to the way that 

People 
Strategy 

Delivering 
Our Services 

Inclusion Shaping Our 
Workforce 

Positive 
Workplace  
& Culture 

Outstanding 
Leadership  

Workforce 
Engagement 

Workforce 
Development 

Page 20



services are delivered from a human resources perspective will be from the 
point of implementation.  This is the stage at which changes to roles and 
training requirements will be addressed.   

 
2.5 The Prevention Team has recently launched the Safe and Well programme, 

which works with health and social care agencies to extend home safety 
checks and enhance support given to vulnerable people, acting as a point of 
reference for other agencies.  This has been reported through the Community 
Safety Committee. 

 
2.6 In terms of collaboration, there are examples of the Service working with 

partners and other blue light services.  For example, recent Emergency First 
Responder (EFR) trial.  This provided attendance at medical emergencies in 
support of East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS).  The introduction of 
EFR resulted in positive changes to the way that medical training is delivered 
to front-line staff to ensure that NFRS practices comply with EMAS standards 
around clinical governance.     

 
SHAPING OUR WORKFORCE 
 
2.7 The Sustainability Strategy, agreed by the Fire Authority in 2016, is the focus 

for proposed changes and includes re-negotiation of the rostering collective 
agreement, alternate delivery models such as voluntary secondary working 
arrangements to enhance retained firefighting cover, flexible retained 
firefighter contracts, alternative crewing arrangements for Retained Duty 
System (RDS) sections, and mixed crewing at designated stations.   

 
2.8 These proposals were agreed by the Fire Authority in September and are 

currently subject to either public consultation or internal staff consultation and 
implementation. The Human Resources Department have been involved in 
advising on the proposals and, if agreed, will have a central role to play in their 
implementation during 2018-19.   

 
2.9 Opportunities for aligning functional activity are constantly being reviewed to 

promote integrated working and shared resources; most recently this has seen 
the re-structuring of health and safety, service assurance and risk 
management into a single team under one manager.  The ICT Department 
has also undergone significant change to meet the demands of the 
Emergency Service Network project and enhancements in ICT systems, which 
has seen a number of new substantive and fixed-term roles employed to 
enhance in-house expertise.   

 
2.10 It is anticipated that further restructuring will arise as a result of changing 

demands on the Service and efficiencies presented by advancing 
technologies.  This links to the aspiration to develop a leaner, more fluid 
structure which is readily adaptive to changing service demands.    

 
2.11 Changes to job roles and wider re-structuring proposals are subject to 

consultation with representative bodies and the full engagement of Human 

Page 21



Resources to ensure compliance with statutory regulations and internal 
governance processes.   

 
OUTSTANDING LEADERSHIP 
 
2.12 A Leadership Strategy has been published to set out the development 

pathway for existing and future leaders of the service.  This is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
2.13 The strategy provides a framework of competencies, professional / vocational 

qualifications and behaviours that are required and developed at different 
stages of a career, from those aspiring to their first supervisory role to a 
strategic manager, and the leadership programmes will provide the core 
learning needed to ensure technical and managerial competence.  These will 
be provided through accredited schemes at management levels 3, 5 and 7. 

 
2.14 Nominations for the Aspiring Leaders Programme have recently been 

advertised and the first programme is scheduled to commence in the autumn.  
This will provide support for those who are considering their first leadership 
role, and will offer profiling, workshops, e-learning modules, distance learning 
and coaching / mentoring to support development.  Operational personnel will 
also have access to the Institute for Fire Engineers examinations and initial 
incident command training. 

 
2.15 Learning and Development is currently in the process of tendering for an 

external level 5 leadership training provider and the first programme is due to 
commence in 2018.  This will be established as an apprenticeship programme, 
which will allow the Service to draw down funds from the apprenticeship levy 
and will result in an accredited qualification linked to the Institute of Leadership 
and Management.  This will be supplemented by internal workshops and 
vocational study. 

 
2.16 The Service has recently sponsored a trial of management development via 

the Open University distance learning programme.  Fifteen employees signed 
up for the course and its success is currently being evaluated.  Subject to the 
evaluation outcomes, it is expected that this too will be offered as an option for 
those who prefer this style of learning. 

 
2.17 Whilst the programmes will provide core learning, a key feature of the 

programmes is that individuals will also need to commit to self-development, 
through engaging with e-learning, self-directed learning and opportunities to 
broaden their experience and understanding.   

 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
 
2.18 The Service has recently applied and been accredited by Skills for Justice, 

who provide approved training frameworks and quality assurance for all 
vocations within the fire and rescue sector, for the quality of training provided 
in incident command and against the national occupational standards.   This 

Page 22



will facilitate a greater emphasis on workplace assessment, which is a stated 
aim of the Learning and Development strategy.   

 
2.19 The Service has aligned its operational training programme to the national 

Operational Competence Framework across the nine core competence areas 
of: driving, casualty care, breathing apparatus, command, hazardous 
materials, working at height, pumping, water rescue and extrication.  Elements 
of these training programmes are regularly reviewed and updated to ensure 
currency and compliance with best practice.  The development of National 
Operational Standards will lead to a review of operational training during 2018-
19. The Service is currently working with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service 
to deliver driver training and is actively seeking further opportunities to 
collaborate on training delivery.  

 
2.20 The Service has recently completed a programme of training on the new 

Drager Breathing Apparatus sets across the operational workforce and is 
currently rolling out a year-long programme of Compartmental Fire Behaviour 
Training (CFBT).  This forms part of the acquisition and re-validation of core 
operational skills which are factored into the annual Training Plan.  

 
2.21 The CFBT training is being undertaken in partnership with Lincolnshire Fire 

and Rescue Service in 2017, and will be undertaken at the new Ripley training 
centre in collaboration with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service from 2018.  
This reflects NFRS commitment to sharing training resources whenever it is 
feasible to do so.  The Service already collaborates with Derbyshire FRS to 
provide driver training and a learning and development manager chairs a 
regional training group to identify further areas of joint training provision. 

 
WORKFORCE ENGAGEMENT 
 
2.22 Staff conferences were held in May and June which were attended by 200 

employees from across the Service. Topics covered included a reflection on 
the past year and future challenges by the Chief Fire Officer, an update on the 
Service’s financial situation, an introduction to the new e-learning platform and 
a face to face opportunity to engage.  The Chief Fire Officer also held briefings 
for Middle Managers and Supervisory Managers during August to share 
information on the progress of the Sustainability Strategy ahead of the Fire 
Authority meeting in September.  This will be followed by visits to all watches 
and teams. 

 
2.23 Whilst the Service has undertaken an employee survey every two years since 

2008, a tender process has been undertaken this year to identify an external 
provider. It is hoped that this will encourage more people to participate and the 
information gathered can be more closely scrutinised. The survey will be 
undertaken by the end of 2017. 

 
2.24 Employees have been asked to express their interest in contributing to an 

open forum to support the Shaping Our Future (SOF) programme, the group 
will get involved with communication and engagement activity across the 

Pa
[...]
 Service, establishing a clear direction and priorities for 
the workforce.   

 
8.2 It is highly likely that effective workforce planning and commitment to equality 

and inclusion will form part of any future inspection plan.      
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 As set out in the report, the Service is currently collaborating with Derbyshire 

Fire and Rescue on the provision of driver training and has engaged with 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service to deliver CFBT training during 2017-18.  
Opportunities to further collaborate on training, including the sharing and co-

Page 25



development of e-learning packages, are being actively pursued with regional 
partners. 

 
9.2 In preparation for the whole-time firefighter recruitment campaign planned for 

early 2018, discussions are currently ongoing with Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue Service to deliver a joint process and the sharing of resources.       

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 

Page 26



People Strategy 2015-20

People Strategy: Shaping Our Future 

APPENDIX A

P
age 27



Foreword
The world around us is changing and we as a Service have to adapt to this changing environment. Budget reductions, new technologies and new 
demands mean that we cannot simply continue to do what we have always done. We already know that we are attending fewer fire related incidents 
and that this is likely to continue to decline further as a result of the positive work we are doing to make our communities safer. However, we still have to 
ensure that, when we are needed, we can respond in the professional way that our communities expect.  

The Three Principles

The Service has established three key principles which will underpin and provide focus during a transitional period of change, which will ‘Shape Our 
Future’ leading up to 2020
[...]
 programmes will collectively partly or fully meet the target over 
the four-year period.      

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The cost of the apprenticeship levy represents 0.5% of the National Insurance 
eligible pay bill, less a £15,000 annual allowance, and is paid over to the HMRC on a 
monthly basis.  The Service has paid over £47,761 in the period April to August 
2017.      
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
The human resources and learning and development implications are set out within 
the report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken as this does not represent a 
change to policy or service delivery.  However, the Service will be undertaking 
positive action with the aim of increasing the number of applicants from under-
represented groups within the existing workforce. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 The apprenticeship levy is a statutory payment under the Enterprise Bill 2016 

and is payable by all employers with more than 250 employees. 
 
7.2 The public sector apprenticeship target is established under The Public Sector 

Apprenticeship Target Regulations 2017.  
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 The apprenticeship levy is paid over irrespective of usage, and must be used 

within 24 months or lost as a source of funding.  To maximise draw down from 
the levy, it is therefore imperative that the Service identifies apprenticeship 
opportunities, by either creating apprenticeship contracts for new employees 
linked to registered schemes, or by purchasing training for existing employees 
from registered providers. 

 

Page 72



8.2  The Public Sector Apprenticeship Target Regulations 2017 require public 
sector employers to report on progress against the 2.3% apprenticeship target 
annually.  A failure to meet the target will result in the submission of a 
statement to the Secretary of State explaining why the target has not been 
met and how this will be addressed.  It is not yet clear what sanctions, if any, 
will result from a failure to meet the target. 

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Fire and Rescue sector is collaborating nationally on establishing apprenticeship 
standards for the sector, as set out in Paragraph 2.6 of this report.  Work is also 
underway to agree a standardised apprenticeship policy.    
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE
	5 UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY
	2017_HRC_4 October FINAL 2 People Strategy Update
	APPX A People Strategy - Shaping Our Future
	APPX B People Strategy - Leadership

	6 UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS
	8 RETAINED SUPPORT STRUCTURE



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 20 October 2017 from 10.00am - 11.03am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jackie Morris 

Councillor John Longdon  
 

Councillor Andrew Brown (Substitute for Councillor John Longdon) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Brian Grocock   
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Longdon - personal 
 
8  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
9  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
10  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report of the 
Chief Fire Officer which updates the Committee on the key Human Resources metrics for 
Quarter 2, the period 1 July-30 September 2017. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 20.10.17 

2 

The report provides statistical detail on sickness absence by group (whole-time and Control, 
Non-uniformed, and retained), including reasons for absence, disciplinary and grievances, 
and staffing numbers, with more detailed information contained within the appendices. 
 
The 32.7% increase in sickness absence is a significant increase in full time employee 
sickness during Quarter 2, but it should be noted that this is partly due to the comparison 
against Quarter 1 when sickness levels were unusually low.  
 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, assured the Committee that NFRS has gold 
standard welfare arrangements and a first class Occupational Health Service, added to 
which, the Firefighters’ Charity also offers top quality respite services. 
 
It is noted that the total NFRS employee absence remains below the industry average. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 
11  UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the 
Committee with details of the progress and activities undertaken since the Strategy was 
launched in April 2017. 
 
Areas of work referred to include: 
 
o The Safe and Well Programme; 
o Emergency First Responder Trial; 
o Sustainability Strategy and consulting on alternative crewing proposals; 
o ICT Department changes to meet the demands of the Emergency Service Network; 
o Leadership Strategy, including involvement with the ‘Aspiring Leaders Programme’; 
o Open University Distance Learning Programme; 
o ‘Skills for Justice’ accreditation; 
o Alignment of operational training to the ‘National Operational Competence Framework’; 
o Training for the new Drager Breathing Apparatus; 
o Rolling out a yearlong programme on ‘Compartmental Fire Behaviour Training’; 
o Sharing specific resources and collaborating in set areas with Derbyshire and 

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Services; 
o Establishing an apprenticeship scheme 
o Nurturing a positive workplace and culture with consultation and feedback; 
o Implementing the recommendations of Bath University’s operational fitness targets; 
o Considering how to support the needs of an older workforce, including menopausal 

women; 
o Targeted promotion of the Service to under-represented communities in preparation for 

whole-time firefighter recruitment in 2018. 
 

Committee members’ questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) the First Responder pilot has concluded due to the withdrawal of voluntary firefighter 

participation pending the outcome of national pay negotiations. NFRS hasn’t had 
access to any ambulance performance statistics to determine if loss of life may have 
been influenced; 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 20.10.17 

3 

(b) when responding to support the Ambulance Service, Firefighters were covered by 
NFRS insurance as they were acting as agents of the Service and therefore any 
issues would be the responsibility of NFRS; 

 
(c) with regard to recruitment, email addresses are collected from interested parties at 

individual promotion events and these can be tracked through the application and 
appointment processes to ascertain which type of events attracted the most 
applications from under-represented groups. 

 
The Committee welcomed staff engagement on the Sustainability Strategy and requested 
that members are able to attend. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 

 
(2) for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer to arrange for members of the Committee to be 

informed of, and invited to attend, staff consultation events regarding the 
Sustainability Strategy. 

 
12  UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer 
which informs the Committee of the apprenticeship levy and establishment of the Service’s 
apprenticeship schemes. Full details of the levy, access to the levy and the proposed 
apprenticeship scheme are included within the report. 
 
It is anticipated that the 2.3% apprenticeship levy on payroll will cost the Service 
approximately £114,000 per year. To access the levy funds, training can be provided to full-
time apprentices so the Service is to establish apprenticeship roles as Fire Fighter, Business 
Support and Community Safety Officers. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the establishment of apprenticeships within the 
Service. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
14  RETAINED SUPPORT STRUCTURE 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 


